
No. 09-2778

Nos. 09-2778-cv; 09-2779-cv; 09-2780-cv; 09-2781-cv; 09-2783-cv; 09-2785-cv;
09-2787-cv; 09-2792-cv; 09-2801-cv; 09-3037-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SAKWE BALINTULO, as personal representative of SABA BALINTULO, DENNIS VINCENT FREDERICK BRUTUS, MARK FRANSCH, as personal representative of ANTON FRANSCH, ELSIE GISHI, LESIBA KEKANA, ARCHINGTON MADONDO, as personal representative of MANDLA MADONDO, MPHONG ALFRED MASEMOLA, MICHAEL MBELE, MAMOSADI CATHERINE MLANGENI, REUBEN MPHELA, THULANI NUNU, THANDIWE SHEZI, THOBILE SIKANI, LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA, MANTOA DOROTHY MOLEFI, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, MNCEKELELI HENYIN SIMANGENTLOKO, TOZAMILE BOTHA, MPUMELELO CILIBE, WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS, SAMUEL ZOYISILE MALI, MSITHELI WELLINGTON NONYUKELA, JAMES MICHAEL TAMBOER, NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, NONKULULEKO SYLVIA NGCAKA, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, HANS LANGFORD PHIRI, MIRRIAM MZAMO, individually and on behalf of her deceased son,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

DAIMLER AG, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

MARCO B.SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
JONATHAN G. KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Federal Common Law Governs the Determination of Who is a Proper Defendant in Alien Tort Statute Cases 4

 A. Under *Sosa*, federal common law determines whether a corporation is a proper defendant in an ATS case 4

 B. Congress’ original understanding of the Alien Tort Statute mandates application of general common law rules regarding who can be a defendant 14

II. International Law Recognizes Corporate Personhood 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	8 n.4
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	13–14
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	8 n.4
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	13 n.11
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	8 n.4
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	8–9 n.4
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	9 n.4
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	17 & n.15, 18
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	8 n.4, 12, 16 n.14

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	8 n.4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	13 n.11
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	8 n.4

Federal statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

International treaties and commentary by treaty bodies

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3	10 n.8, 11 n.9
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	10 n.7
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004)	14 n.12

International cases

Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain),
1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5) 7 & n.3, 18 & n.16, 19 & n.17

Treatises, briefs and law review articles

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *An appraisal of the growth and developing trends of international criminal law*, 45 *Revue Internationale de Droit Penal* 405 (1974) 10

1 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 13 n.11

Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents in *Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 2003 U.S. Briefs 339, *reprinted in* 28 *Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.* 99 (2004) 15–16

William R. Casto, *The New Federal Common Law of Tort Remedies for Violations of International Law*, 37 *Rutgers L.J.* 635 (2006) 7–9, 11

William S. Dodge, *The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the “Originalists,”* 19 *Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.* 221 (1996) 14

Chimène I. Keitner, *Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases*, 60 *Hastings L.J.* 61 (2008). 9 nn. 5–6

Kenneth C. Randall, *Federal Jurisdiction over International Law Claims: Inquiries into the Alien Tort Statute*, 18 *N.Y.U. Int'l L. & Pol. J.* 1 (1985) 14–15
